

The Belfast Gazette

Published by Authority

Registered as a Newspaper

FRIDAY, 25TH OCTOBER, 1974

State Intelligence

NORTHERN IRELAND OFFICE

Notice is hereby given that under Section 23(2) of the Magistrates' Courts Act (Northern Ireland) 1964, Mr. B. F. Kerr, Barrister-at-Law, has been appointed a member of the Magistrates' Courts Rules Committee, with effect from 23rd October, 1974, in succession to Mr. E. A. Comerton, Barrister-at-Law, resigned.

Notice is hereby given that the Secretary of State, in pursuance of Section 146 of the County Courts Act (Northern Ireland) 1959, has made Statutory Rule entitled the County Court (Amendment) Rules (Northern Ireland) 1974 (S.R. 1974, No. 258).

The Rules which come into operation on 2nd December, 1974, amend Appendix E to the County Court Rules (Northern Ireland) 1965 as amended by the County Court (Amendment) Rules (Northern Ireland) 1971.

That Appendix as set out in the Rules of 1971 provided a scale of fees payable to process servers for service of a process in Belfast and a scale for service outside it.

The present Rules substitute a single scale applicable to service throughout Northern Ireland, which is the scale at present applicable to service of a process outside Belfast.

Copies of the Rules may be purchased from the Government Bookshop, 80 Chichester Street, Belfast BTI 4JY.

EXPLOSIVES ACT 1875

By virtue of the powers conferred on the Secretary of State by Section 53 of the Explosives Act 1875, and of every other power enabling me in that behalf, I hereby appoint Sergeant Robert James McCutcheon (8874) Royal Ulster Constabulary as an Inspector for Northern Ireland under the said Act, and do hereby direct that he shall exercise only such powers, and perform such duties as shall from time to time be assigned to him.

T. A. Cromey, Assistant Secretary

Dundonald House, Belfast.

16th October, 1974.

Whereas Sergeant Eric Edgar (8608) was on the 26th day of January, 1971, appointed an Inspector for Northern Ireland under the Explosives Act 1875:

And whereas the said Sergeant Eric Edgar (8608) is no longer available for the duties of an Inspector:

Now, therefore, I, by virtue of the powers conferred on the Secretary of State by Section 53 of the said Act and all other powers enabling me in that behalf do hereby direct that the said Sergeant Eric Edgar (8608) shall from this day cease to exercise the powers and perform the duties of an Inspector under the said Act.

T. A. Cromey, Assistant Secretary

Dundonald House, Belfast. 16th October, 1974.

By virtue of the powers conferred on the Secretary of State by Section 53 of the Explosives Act 1875, and of every other power enabling me in that behalf, I hereby appoint Sergeant William John Magee (8396) Royal Ulster Constabulary as an Inspector for Northern Ireland under the said Act, and do hereby direct that he shall exercise only such powers, and perform such duties as shall from time to time be assigned to him.

T. A. Cromey, Assistant Secretary

Dundonald House, Belfast. 11th October, 1974.

Whereas Sergeant Philip Gerald Mooney (9569) was on the 8th day of June, 1973, appointed an Inspector for Northern Ireland under the Explosives Act 1875:

And whereas the said Sergeant Philip Gerald Mooney (9569) is no longer available for the duties of an Inspector:

Now, therefore, I, by virtue of the powers conferred on the Secretary of State by Section 53 of the said Act and all other powers enabling me in that behalf do hereby direct that the said Sergeant Philip Gerald Mooney (9569) shall from this day cease to exercise the powers and perform the duties of an Inspector under the said Act.

T. A. Cromey, Assistant Secretary

Dundonald House, Belfast. 11th October, 1974.